2 February 2024

Quotation of Tranche 2 Placement Shares on the ASX 5 February 2024

Completion of Proposed Acquisition 5 February 2024

Note: the dates shown in the table above are indicative only and may vary subject to the Corporations Act, the
Listing Rules and other applicable laws.

The Company intends to use the funds raised from the Placement as set out in the table below.

Project Item Amount

Transaction Costs Placement fees, ASX fees, Shareholder meeting costs
and other transaction costs associated with the
Proposed Acquisition

$280,000

Aurora Lithium Project Exploration RC, Diamond Drilling & Metallurgical
Testing

$1,200,000

Mogul Copper Project RC Drilling $220,000

WA Iron Ore Permitting, Mapping, Sampling, RC Drilling $980,000

General Working Capital $670,000

Total $3,350,000

The pro forma capital structure of the Company, assuming the Transaction Resolutions are passed
and the Proposed Acquisition completes, is set out in the table below.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

13

Capital Structure Existing No. of
securities

No. of securities upon completion
of Proposed Acquisition, Placement

and issue of Directors Options

Existing Shares 1,987,077,756 1,987,077,756

Tranche 1 Placement Shares (issued on
20 November 2023)

- 480,000,000

Tranche 2 Placement Shares - 357,500,000

Consideration Shares - 666,666,667

Total Shares 1,987,077,756 3,491,244,423

Listed options ex. price $0.02
expiring 31/12/2024 (M4MOB)

119,749,999 119,749,999

Unlisted options ex. price $0.023765
expiring 15/06/2024 (M4MAM)

14,800,000 14,800,000

Placement Options – Unlisted options
ex. Price $0.008, expiring 2 years from
the date of issue

Nil 209,375,000

Ordinary fully paid shares
(employee loan shares) (M4MAI)

1,000,000 1,000,000

Director options ex. Price $0.008
expiring 21/04/2025

55,000,000 55,000,000

Consideration Options
new class – code and expiry date to be
confirmed

Nil 666,666,667

Fully diluted share capital 2,177,627,755 4,557,836,089

Notes:

1. The table above provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company as at the date of this Notice
and upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, Placement Shares and Placement Options.

2. The Proposed Acquisition results in a 61% increase in the fully diluted share capital of the Company (i.e.,
the increase resulting from the issue of the Consideration Shares and Consideration Options) or a 109%
increase in the fully diluted share capital of the Company if the Placement is included (i.e., inclusive of
the issue of Tranche 1 Placement Shares, Tranche 2 Placement Shares and Placement Options).

[…]

“Seller” means Aurora Energy Metals Limited (ACN 604 406 377).

“Share” means an ordinary fully paid share in the Company.

“Shareholder” means a holder of one or more Shares.

“Tenements” means the tenements held by the Seller at completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

“Terms Sheet” means the binding terms sheet dated 8 November 2023 entered into by the
Company and the Seller in relation to grant of an option to acquire 85% of the lithium rights in the
Aurora Energy Metals Project.

“Tranche 1 Placement Shares” means a total of 480,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.004 per
Share to be issued pursuant to the Tranche 1 Placement.

“Tranche 2 Placement Shares” means a total of 357,500,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.004 per
Share to be issued pursuant to the Tranche 2 Placement.

“Transaction Resolutions” means the transaction resolutions under this Notice of Meeting, being
Resolutions 2 to 5.

“Voting Exclusion Statement” means a voting exclusion statement as required by ASX Listing Rule
14.11.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

29

SCHEDULE 1 - PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Note 30/06/2023 Adjustment Proforma

   $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1, 4, 5 467,341 2,999,000 3,466,341

Trade and other receivables  112,773   112,773

Total current assets  580,114 2,999,000 3,579,114

Non-current assets

Exploration assets   2, 3 5,337,278 3,635,556 8,972,834

Plant and equipment  76,608   76,608

Total non-current assets  5,413,886 3,635,556 9,049,442

Total assets  5,994,000 6,634,556 12,628,556

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  596,704   596,704

Total current Liabilities  596,704   596,704

Non-current Liabilities  0   0

Total non-current liabilities  0   0

Total liabilities  596,704   596,704

Net Assets  5,397,296   12,031,852

Equity

Contributed Equity   1, 2, 5 83,709,367 5,149,000 88,858,367

Reserves   3 87,549 1,635,556 1,723,105

Accumulated losses   4, 5 -78,399,620 -150,000 -78,549,620

Total Equity  5,397,296 6,634,556 12,031,852

Notes:

1. Placement of 837,500,000 Macro Shares at an issue price of $0.004 per Macro Share to raise $3,350,000.

2. Issue of 666,666,667 Macro Shares at a deemed issue price of $0.003 per Macro Share (deemed value of
$2,000,000).

3. Issue of 666,666,667 Seller Options with a total theoretical value of $1,635,556.

4. Option fee of $50,000.

5. Cash costs of $280,000 associated with the Proposed Acquisition (including Placement fees, meeting and
transaction costs). F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

30

SCHEDULE 2 – TERMS OF CONSIDERATION OPTIONS

Each Consideration Option (“Option”) is subject to the following terms and conditions.